date of birth of the child, and that the certificate is not evidence of United States citizenship. Certified copies of such certificates shall be issued upon application and payment of the prescribed fee.

Section 3. The provisions of this act shall become Act effective immediately. effective immediately upon final enactment.

APPROVED-The 3rd day of July, A. D. 1957.

GEORGE M. LEADER

No. 248

AN ACT

Amending the act of August 6, 1941 (P. L. 861), entitled "An act to create a uniform and exclusive system for the administration of parole in this Commonwealth; establishing the 'Pennsylvania Board of Parole'; conferring and defining its juris-diction, duties, powers and functions, including the supervision of persons placed upon probation in certain designated cases; providing for the method of appointment of its members; regulating the appointment, removal and discharge of its officers, clerks and employes; dividing the Commonwealth into administrative districts for purposes of parole; fixing the salaries of members of the board and of certain other officers and em-ployes thereof; making violations of certain provisions of this act misdemeanors; providing penalties therefor; and for other cognate purposes, and making an appropriation," removing the ceiling on salaries of the secretary of the board and of district supervisors.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn- Pennsylvania sylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Sections 7 and 11, act of August 6, 1941 (P. L. 861), entitled "An act to create a uniform and exclusive system for the administration of parole in this Commonwealth; establishing the 'Pennsylvania Board of Parole'; conferring and defining its jurisdiction, duties, powers and functions, including the supervision of persons placed upon probation in certain designated cases; providing for the method of appointment of its members; regulating the appointment, removal and discharge of its officers, clerks and employes; dividing the Commonwealth into administrative districts for purposes of parole; fixing the salaries of members of the board and of certain other officers and employes thereof: making violations of certain provisions of this act misdemeanors; providing penalties therefor; and for other cognate purposes, and making an appropriation," amended August 24, 1951 (P. L. 1401), are amended to read:

Board of Parole.

Sections 7 and 11, act of Aug-ust 6, 1941, P. L. 861, amended August 24, 1951, P. L. 1401, further amended amended.

Organization of Board of Parole.

Appointment of secretary.

Compensation.

Appointment of district supervisor.

Compensation.

General duties.

Act effective immediately.

Section 7. As soon as may be convenient after their appointment the members of the Board of Parole shall meet and organize. They shall appoint a secretary, who shall not be a member of the board who shall hold office at their pleasure, who shall have such powers and perform such duties not inconsistent with any law of this Commonwealth as the board shall prescribe, and who shall receive such compensation as the board shall determine, in conformity with the rules of the Executive Board [, not exceeding six thousand dollars (\$6000) per annum]. In the absence or incapacity of the secretary to act the Board of Parole may designate such other person as it may choose to perform temporarily the duties of secretary.

Section 11. Each district parole office shall be in charge of a district supervisor who shall be appointed by the board, with the approval of the Governor, and who shall receive such annual salary [, for those where the district includes either a county of the first class or a county of the second class not exceeding seven thousand dollars (\$7000), and for those in other districts not exceeding five thousand five hundred dollars (\$5500,] as the board shall determine, in conformity with the rules of the Executive Board. Said district supervisor shall be the executive head of the district office to which he shall be appointed and shall have the control, management and direction of all employes of the Board of Parole assigned to said district, subject to the supervision of the board.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 3rd day of July, A. D. 1957.

GEORGE M. LEADER

No. 249

AN ACT

Amending the act of May 24, 1917 (P. L. 268), entitled "An act to increase the powers of courts in proceedings for desertion and non-support of wives, children, or aged parents; and in proceedings for failure to comply with orders of court in fornication and bastardy proceedings, or other proceedings for the support of illegitimate children; directing that imprisonment, in such cases, be at hard labor in such institution as the court shall name; providing for the payment by such institution, or, in certain cases, by the county from which the defendant was committed, of the sum of sixty-five cents per day, to be paid to the person designated by the order of the court; providing for the issuance of attachments, and for the disbursement of moneys collected on forfeiture of bonds, bail-bonds, or recognizances; and providing for the payment by the county of the expenses incident to carrying out this act," further regulating